Public Document Pack

L,q Dorset

Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Date: Monday, 14 October 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Room A/B, South Walks House,

South Walks Road, Dorchester, DT1 1EE

Membership: (Quorum 3)

Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), Simon Christopher,

Susan Cocking, David Gray, Brian Heatley, Nocturin Lacey-Clarke, Mike Parkes, Bill Pipe
and Bill Trite

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road,
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services on
01305 252209 - lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

@ ooy FOr easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free
"™ public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. Please refer to the
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at
meetings.

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request. Please
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public
council meetings.



AGENDA

Page No.
1 APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2 MINUTES 5-12
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2019.
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.
4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee
from town and parish councils and members of the public.
5 URGENT ITEMS
To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b)
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall
be recorded in the minutes.
6 PEOPLE SERVICES - CHILDREN TRANSFORMATION 13-20
PROGRAMME UPDATE
To receive a presentation from the Executive Director for People,
Children in respect of the People Services — Children — Transformation
Programme.
7 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) 21-44
To receive a presentation in respect of the Dedicated Schools Grant
(DSG).
8 PEOPLE SERVICES - ADULTS AND HOUSING 45 - 64

TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE



10

11

12

To receive a presentation in respect of the People Services — Adults
and Housing Transformation Programme.

DORSET COUNCIL WORKFORCE DATA AND PEOPLE
STRATEGY

To receive a presentation on Dorset Council Workforce Data and the
People Strategy.

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE (ASSESSMENT)
SUB-COMMITTEE

To receive and note the minutes of the meetings of the Audit and
Governance (Assessment) Sub-committee held between June and
September 2019.

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
To review the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme.
EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the
item of business is considered.

There is no exempt business.

65 -76

77 - 86

87 -92



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2
Aq Dorset

Council

DORSET COUNCIL - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 17 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Clirs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman),
Simon Christopher, Susan Cocking, David Gray, Brian Heatley, Nocturin Lacey-
Clarke, Mike Parkes and Bill Pipe

Apologies: Clirs Bill Trite

Also present: Clir Tony Alford, Clir Jon Andrews, Clir Molly Rennie and Clir
Peter Wharf

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):

Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), John Sellgren
(Executive Director, Place), Jim McManus (Corporate Director - Finance and
Commercial), David Wilkes (Service Manager - Treasury and Investments), Marc
Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance), Rupert Bamberger (Assistant Director
SWAP), Sally White (Principal Auditor) and Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic
Services Officer)

15. Minutes

The Executive Director of Corporate Development provided an update on
work outstanding in respect of the Statement of Accounts for North Dorset
District Council, West Dorset District Council and Weymouth and Portland
Borough Council. The council had completed all work required by the
External Auditor and was now waiting for the External Auditor to sign off the
accounts. An update would be provided to the committee once this had been
completed. Although some disappointment was expressed with regard to the
delay, it was noted that there had been issues on both sides, which could be
addressed for the future.

A discussion was held with regard to the different methods used to value
assets.

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2019 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

16. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
17.  Public Participation

There were no representations from town and parish councils or members of
the public.

Page 5



18.

19.

Urgent items
There were no urgent items.
Presentation - Dorset Council EU Exit Preparations

The committee received a presentation which set out the preparations being
undertaken by Dorset Council in respect of EU exit. It was noted that this
would be the first of a series of presentations to be given to the committee on
this issue. The presentation set out the key council services impacted and the
need to ensure that Dorset Council was prepared and could continue to
provide services, whilst taking a proportionate and risk based approach. A
team had been brought together to work through the various issues and risks
identified and work was being undertaken with other organisations, including
the Local Enterprise Partnership.

The committee considered the issues arising from the presentation and during
consideration the following points were raised:

e Issues around transport and fishing were being looked at by
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council in respect of the
Port of Poole, and Dorset Council was supporting the council in
planning through the Local Resilience Forum. Close work in
respect of fisheries was being undertaken with the Fisheries Local
Area Group (FLAG) and work was also being undertaken with the
council’s economic development team

° In respect of health issues, discussion was held within the local
resilience forum arrangements and discussion had been held with
the NHS. The council’s role in adult social care was recognised

e Planning meetings were currently scheduled up until the end of the
year. The level of preparation would not be stepped down until
more was known

e In response to a question, contingency plans were in place in case
of a national restriction on fuel. As a council, a contingency plan
was in place to ensure that critical services could continue to
operate. The financial implications of potential rising costs for
items such as fuel was picked up as part of the finance report to be
considered later in the agenda and it was noted that reserves
within the budget were in place

e A question was raised with regard to the impact on the farming
community and it was noted that a lot of support
[...]
 for further information for those items identified
at the higher end of the risk register. This would be included in the
next report

e Issues around fuel requirements were to be considered by a stand
alone Board

e |t was agreed that an item on the risks relating to staff recruitment
and retention would be included on the work programme for a
future meeting.

The report was noted.

Finance Regulations

The committee received a report in order to provide the opportunity to review
the council’s financial regulations, which was considered to be good practice.
It was noted that a review of the whole Constitution was to take place at the
end of the first year of Dorset Council. Members were invited to review the
financial regulations at this stage.

The committee considered the financial regulations and during discussion, the
following points were made:

e In response to a question, the Executive Director of Corporate
Development confirmed that the council was part of a national

3
Page 7



22.

23.

fraud initiative, whereby data was provided to a central organisation
in order to identify any duplicate claims, which could assist in the
identification of potential fraud

e The financial regulations noted that an Executive Director would be
responsible for agreeing virements within delegated limits on
budgets within his/her responsibility and/or control, in consultation
with the Section 151 Officer where required. In addition it was
noted that these would be reported by the S151 Officer to
councillors through the quarterly finance reports to Cabinet

e  With regard to the section on Budget Monitoring and Control, it was
noted that the wording in B12 should be read in conjunction with
B13 and the responsibilities of the Executive Directors. This may
be an area which councillors wished to examine at a future
meeting.

Councillors considered the potential timescale for the next review of the
financial regulations and various views were expressed.

Following discussion it was proposed by Councillor Pipe, seconded by
Councillor Lacey-Clarke

Decision

That the financial regulations next be reviewed at the end of Year 1 of Dorset
Council during the review of the Dorset Council Constitution and then
subsequently reviewed on an annual basis.

Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19

The committee received and considered a report which summarised the
treasury management performance and position information for Dorset
Council’s six predecessor authorities, for the year ended 31 March 2019. In
presenting the report, the Service Manager for Operational Finance noted an
amendment to the figure for total capital expenditure of £72.1m compared to
an estimated £61.6m, contained within the Executive Summary of the report,
which should read £61.6m compared to an estimated £72.1m.

In response to a question, it was reported that work was currently being
undertaken in respect of the inherited capital programme and that information
would be made available to councillors once it had been discussed at a
working group. The need to review this area in light of the new Dorset
Council Plan was recognised.

It was noted that a training session for all Dorset Council’s councillors would
be provided by officers and advisers to further explain the responsibilities that
councillors had in relation to treasury management.

The report was noted.

Finance Report Quarter 1 2019/20

4
Page 8



24.

The committee reviewed the Quarter 1 Finance Report, which had been
presented to Cabinet on 30 July 2019. In presenting the report, the Executive
Director of Corporate Development welcomed any feedback on the content
and format of the report.

e A request was made for detail of the level of reserves from each of

the predecessor councils to be included in the report

The report was influenced by overspends in the areas of Adults and

Children’s Services. It was noted that the committee would be

receiving presentations on these two areas at their meeting on 14

October 2019

e In respect of the above point, information on user numbers was
available and could be included in the quarterly finance monitoring
reports to Cabinet

e A point was raised with regard to the table at paragraph 6.7 of the
report and the reference to ‘Director’'s Services’. In response, the
Corporate Director, Financial and Commercial confirmed that some
stranded costs could not be saved into directorates and had
therefore been consolidated into ‘Director’s Services’

e The Capital Assets and Strategy Group was meeting this week to
look at assets and investment required

e A date for the fair funding review was not currently known

e In response to a point raised, it was noted that the forecasting
method made assumptions but could not prevent all factors
causing overspending

e Inresponse to a comment about the level of overspend, the Deputy

Leader noted that the Council had reserves and also a

transformation programme with a savings goal

A point was raised as to back up plans in the case of the main

council buildings being unavailable.

The report was noted.
Presentation - Overview of the Pensions Fund

Councillor Wharf provided an overview of the membership arrangements for
the Pension Fund Committee and noted that Councillor Andy Canning had
been appointed as Chairman of the committee at the last meeting.

The committee received a presentation from the Service Manager for
Operational Finance, to provide an overview of the Pensions Fund, following a
request at the last meeting. During the presentation, the following areas were
covered:

What is the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)?
What is a pension fund deficit?

Why do LGPS pension funds have deficits?

How big is Dorset’s deficit?

How is the deficit being tackled?

5
Page 9



25.

26.

The Chairman felt that it was important to have the presentation at the
committee in order for councillors to have the opportunity to be better
informed of the issues and have the opportunity to ask questions.

The Chairman noted that as a former employee of Dorset County Council, he
had a local government pension. However he was not making a declaration
of interest in respect of this item as it was a presentation only. Councillor
Lacey-Clarke noted that this situation also applied to him.

Councillors considered the issues arising from the presentation and during the
discussion, the following points were made:

e A request was made for a graph to show the aggregate pension
deficits for the former councils and how this was changing

e Reference was made to the McCloud ruling and it was noted that
although there was not a material impact on the pensions deficit,
the practicalities for the scheme were currently unknown

e A point was raised with regard to relevant councillors needing to
declare an interest when considering pension matters and it was
thought that a dispensation could be granted to those members
impacted by this

e A point was noted that the pension fund was moving in the right
direction in order to close the deficit

e In response to a point raised, the Service Manager for Operational
Finance provided figures on the returns on the fund for the last 12
months and as an average over the last 5 years.

Report of Internal Audit Activity Plan Progress 2019/20 - August 2019

The committee received the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) report of
Internal Audit activity plan progress report for the 2019/20 year. The plan
progress reports provided an ongoing opinion to support the end of year
annual opinion and also provided details of any significant risks that had been
identified, along with the progress of mitigating previously identified significant
risks by audit. It was reported that the ongoing audit opinion remained as
reasonable and that there had been no significant risks identified in internal
audit work in 2019/20 to date.

In response to a question it was noted that an audit on ethics and culture and
separate audits of transformation were to take place during the next half of the
year. In addition, the Executive Director of Corporate Development agreed to
include an item on staff recruitment and retention on the agenda for the next
meeting of the committee. He also noted that a staff engagement survey had
been undertaken and as part of Organisational Development being
undertaken, staff base line and monitoring was taking place. SWAP had also
undertaken a survey of the effectiveness of communications with staff.

2019/20 Internal Audit Plan - October - March

The committee reviewed the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) Internal
Audit Plan for 2019/20, which provided a summary of the proposed audit

6
Page 10



coverage that the internal audit team would deliver within the second half of
the 2019/20 financial year.

A point was raised that the plan did not cover the area of vacancy
management and in response, the Executive Director of Corporate
Development noted that a report would be provided on recruitment and
retention issues in Dorset Council, at the next meeting of the committee. The
Chairman noted that once this report had been received, the committee could
consider whether there was a requirement for SWAP to undertake any work in
this area.

In respect of reports prepared by SWAP, a request was made for additional
explanatory text to be included where an audit had received partial assurance.

27. Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan
Councillors reviewed the work programme for the committee and a request
was made for a further update on the council’s preparations in respect of EU
Exit.
An additional councillor was required for a meeting of the Assessment Sub-
committee to be held on 25 September 2019 and Councillor Lacey-Clarke
agreed to sit on the sub-committee.

28. Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.26 pm

Chairman

7
Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Blueprint for.. .géafye "'.‘

Our vision for children:

© Children are happy, thrive
[...]
mpt

The sub-committee received an update on a complaint which had been
considered by an Assessment Sub-committee on 28 June 2019.

2
Page 82



Decision

That the sub-committee endorse the decision of the Monitoring Officer to take
no further action in relation to the complaint.

Duration of meeting: 12.35 - 1.05 pm

Chairman

3
Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Aq Dorset

Council

DORSET COUNCIL - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE (ASSESSMENT) SUB-
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 25 SEPTEMBER 2019
Present: Clirs Susan Cocking, Matthew Hall and Nocturin Lacey-Clarke
Apologies: None
Also present:

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - Legal & Democratic Service Monitoring
Officer) and Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

10. Election of Chairman

Councillor Lacey-Clarke was elected as Chairman for the meeting of the Sub-
committee.

11. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

12. Assessment Sub-committee Terms of Reference and Dorset Council
Member Complaint Process

All present noted the Assessment Sub-committee Terms of Reference and
Dorset Council Member Complaint process.

13. Urgent items
There were no urgent items.

14. Exempt Business
Decision
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 1
of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

15. Code of Conduct Complaint 1

The sub-committee noted a complaint made against a number of councillors
that had been received by the Monitoring Officer.

Page 85



Decision

That the Monitoring Officer appoint an officer of the Council to investigate the
complaint, but limited to the four named councillors who were members of the
Council referred to in the complaint, at the time of the events giving rise to the
complaint.

16. Code of Conduct Complaint 2

The sub-committee noted a complai
[...]
oval will have
been discussed with both the Leader
and SLT

Portfolio Holder - Leader of
the Council

Lead Officer - Corporate Director
Legal & Democratic Service
Monitoring Officer




Date of
Meeting

Item

Purpose / Key lines of Enquiry

Lead councillor / officer

T6 obed

Risk Management update

To review and challenge the
Council’s corporate risk register,
including the effectiveness of the
controls identified to bring the level of
risk down to an acceptable level.

Portfolio Holder - Leader of the
Council

Lead Officer - Service Manager
for Assurance

Annual Audit Update (External Audit)

To receive an update from the
council’s External Auditor.

External Audit

Annual Governance Statement

To review and challenge the content
of the statutory Annual Governance
Statement ahead of its signing by the
Leader of the Council and Chief
Executive.

Portfolio Holder - Leader of the
Council

Lead Officer - Service Manager
for Assurance

Constitutional Changes (if required)

To report to the Committee on any
changes made to the Constitution
under powers delegated to the
Monitoring Officer, to seek the views
of the Committee on any proposed
changes requiring full Council
approval and to receive an update on
the 12 month review of the
Constitution.

Portfolio Holder - Leader of
the Council

Lead Officer - Corporate Director
-Legal & Democratic Service
Monitoring Officer

Reserve - 23 April 2020




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 People Services - Children Transformation Programme Update
	7 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)
	8 People Services - Adults and Housing Transformation Programme Update
	9 Dorset Council Workforce Data and People Strategy
	10 Minutes of the Audit and Governance (Assessment) Sub-committee
	Minutes , 17/09/2019 Dorset Council - Audit and Governance (Assessment) Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 25/09/2019 Dorset Council - Audit and Governance (Assessment) Sub-Committee

	11 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 14 OCTOBER 2019

Present: Cllrs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 
Simon Christopher, Susan Cocking, David Gray, Brian Heatley, Nocturin Lacey-
Clarke, Mike Parkes, Bill Pipe and Bill Trite

Apologies: None

Also present: Cllr Pete Barrow, Cllr Piers Brown, Cllr Les Fry, Cllr Nick Ireland, 
Cllr Laura Miller and Cllr Andrew Parry

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Paul Ackrill (Service Manager for Finance), Mark Blackman (Corporate Director - 
Education and Learning), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate 
Development S151), Avril Harrison (Transformation Programme Manager (Adult 
Services)), Rebecca Kirk (Corporate Director of Housing, Dorset Council), 
Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - Legal & Democratic Service Monitoring 
Officer), Jim McManus (Corporate Director - Finance and Commercial), Sarah 
Parker (Executive Director of People - Children) and Lindsey Watson (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer)

29.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

30.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

31.  Public Participation

There were no representations from parish or town councils or from members 
of the public.

32.  Urgent items

The Chairman reported that following his attendance at a Local Government 
Association (LGA) course on scrutiny, he had spoken to the Leader about 
arranging a meeting of group leaders, scrutiny chairmen and the Executive 
Leadership Team to discuss scrutiny moving forward.

33.  People Services - Children Transformation Programme Update



2

The Executive Director for People – Children, gave a presentation to the 
committee which provided an overview of the directorate’s transformation 
programme ‘Blueprint for Change’.  The presentation covered the council’s 
vision for children, design principles for the whole council and for Children’s 
Services, the programme timeline, an overview of the major changes 
proposed and the localities for the service.  The Portfolio Holder for Children, 
Education and Early Help hoped that councillors recognised the steps taken in 
this area including recruitment of officers at a senior level and work 
undertaken around the corporate parenting board.  The Chairman noted that it 
was important for the committee to receive the presentation in order to have 
an understanding of the background when they were considering financial 
information in this area.

The committee considered the issues arising from the presentation and during 
discussion the following points were raised:

 A point was raised about the importance to a child or young person 
of having the continuity of contact with one social worker.  In 
response it was noted that it may not always be possible to avoid 
the need to change social workers however, consideration was 
being given to the systems available to and support provided to 
social workers in order to retain officers in this area

 In response to a point raised about the transition of young people 
into adult services, it was recognised that this needed to be a 
respectful process which considered the important role of parents

 A point was made that there was no reference to access to doctors 
and dentists, as it was thought that a large proportion of looked 
after children were not registered with either.  In response, the 
Executive Director referred to work undertaken through the 
Corporate Parenting Board, working with partners, to aim to ensure 
that the majority of children were registered

 It was noted that there were two locality bases in the North area as 
this was the largest area in terms of population and this also took 
into account school clusters and links to other service areas.  This 
also took into account the amount of travel undertaken by social 
workers

 In response to a question, the Executive Director provided 
information on the time availability of youth workers, urgent care 
teams and social workers

 A discussion was held with regard to the support being provided to 
staff going through the transformation programme and information 
was provided on upskilling opportunities, looking at best practice, 
training for staff and the opportunity that this provided to listen to 
staff

 The transformation programme aimed to provide £1m of savings 
through the delivery of services more efficiently

 The presentation made reference to ‘needs not thresholds’ which 
related to the need to have a conversation when a referral was first 
made in order to understand what a child’s needs were and who 
would be best to meet them.  There was a need for ownership from 
the person making the referral



3

 The presentation provided an overview of the work to be 
undertaken to get the foundations in place and noted that further 
work would then have to be done.  This was not just about the role 
of Children’s Services, but how the directorate communicated with 
and worked with many other council services, for example, parks or 
apprenticeships

 Reference was made to the need to look at an earlier intervention 
model in terms of success rates and the need to reduce costs

 In response to a comment made about the vision statement, it was 
explained that children, young people and staff had had an input

 A comment was made as to how Sherborne fitted into the service 
localities?  In response it was reported that work had been 
undertaken to identify where partners were located and where 
current asset resources were.  It was a priority to get the locality 
teams together so that work could continue, however it was 
recognised that further work would need to be done when the asset 
plan was considered

 The position with staff morale in the service was raised and it was 
noted that staff were being supported through the process by the 
leadership.  In general good feedback was being received from 
staff

 It was noted that staff had a voice in the process and they were 
able to feed in their comments.  This was important as they had 
good knowledge of the children within the service

 The programme included a particular focus on the adolescent 
service, where a real impact could be made.  In addition to 
supporting all children up until the age of 18, the service had a 
responsibility for children with special educational needs and 
looked after children up until they were 25

 The Chairman asked that when the consultation period was 
completed, for the committee to see the plan for the service moving 
forward.  The Chairman also requested that user numbers for 
Children’s Services be included in the quarterly report produced for 
Cabinet.

34.  Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)

The Service Manager for Finance provided an overview of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) which included what it was, how it was controlled, the 
role of the council and the current position for the council.  As part of the 
presentation, the Service Manager for Finance noted that the slide titled ‘DSG 
– what do we do?’ should include a note to say that the council was able to 
put a school in special measures.

Councillors discussed the issues arising from the presentation and comments 
were made as follows:

 Reference was made to the way that the DSG was distributed to the 
council in four blocks, with the funding then being passed onto 
schools.  It was noted that the Government was setting the schools 
budget below the schools minimum standards



4

 In response to a question it was noted that the Government had 
announced increases to the blocks which represented of the order 
of £200 per child per primary school, based on a particular formula, 
including deprivation factors.  Some background to the High Needs 
Block deficit was provided and reference was made to a current 
Department for Education consultation around a proposal for 
deficits to sit within the school rather than with the council.  The 
outcome of this consultation was awaited

 Councillors discussed the budget issues in this area and the 
Portfolio Holder for Children, Education and Early Help provided 
background to previous financial forecasting that had been 
undertaken and noted that the forecasting mechanism needed to 
be looked at again.  There was recognition that every child had a 
right to mainstream education although some would require special 
education provision in an appropriate setting

 It was noted that this was a demand driven process
 The challenge in setting the budget in this area was that notification 

of DSG was usually received late in the process
 It was noted that coverage in the Press was suggesting that the 

additional funding to be provided by Government, could take the 
budget back to the position in 2015

 In response to a question, it was reported that the pay increase for 
new teachers was just a proposal at present

 A discussion was held in respect of the way that deprivation factors 
were measured and it was noted that a number of factors were 
taken into consideration and could vary by council.  The experience 
was that there was undeclared deprivation which could impact on 
the funding provided to the council in this area.  The Portfolio 
Holder encouraged councillors to communicate and seek 
understanding from local MPs of the needs of Dorset in terms of 
funding.  The situation in Dorset was considered against the 
situation in other areas such as London and although the issue was 
recognised by the Department for Education, there was currently 
no solution

 In response to a question, it was reported that there was no 
provision to allow the council to charge the deficit back to the 
Department for Education

 The council funded the top up of schools’ budgets in respect of 
education, health and care plans.

35.  People Services - Adults and Housing Transformation Programme 
Update

The committee received a presentation with regard to the People Services – 
Adults and Housing Transformation Programme.  An updated version of the 
presentation was provided at the meeting which gave the latest basis for the 
transformation plan.  The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health 
gave an overview of the areas covered by the presentation.  She also noted 
that a technology room would be opening on 17 October 2019 and councillors 
were invited to an event to mark the opening on the lunchtime of this day.  A 



5

report with regard to the transformation plan would be provided to the People 
Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet in due course.

The committee considered the issues arising from the presentation and during 
discussion the following points were raised:

 Reference was made to the Building Better Lives Programme and 
the need to link into Children’s Services and the council’s assets 
programme as well as looking at issues from an Adults’ Services 
perspective.  In addition it was noted that the methodology used for 
the scheme in Purbeck had been taken into account when looking 
at other areas and specific reference was made to mapping 
exercises that had been undertaken in respect of sites in 
Gillingham

 Staffing issues in this area were discussed and particular reference 
was made to issues around the recruitment of social workers, the 
nomination of design champions from across the directorate to 
assist with designing the programme, the need to look at how 
people worked including flexible working and ways to grow the 
workforce including the use of apprenticeships

 The use of assistive technology was discussed and issues around 
broadband and mobile coverage were being looked at

 Reference was made to housing issues including the need for 
appropriate accommodation provision in order to retain younger 
people in the area.

36.  Dorset Council Workforce Data and People Strategy

The Chairman noted that the presentation on Dorset Council Workforce Data 
and People Strategy would now be given at the next meeting of the committee 
on 7 November 2019.

37.  Minutes of the Audit and Governance (Assessment) Sub-committee

The minutes of meetings of the Audit and Government (Assessment) Sub-
committee held on 28 June, 17 September and 25 September 2019 were 
noted.

38.  Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme

The committee noted the work programme and items expected at future 
meetings.  The Dorset Council Workforce Data and People Strategy 
presentation would be given at the meeting on 7 November 2019.

The Chairman noted that the committee had received a series of 
presentations over the last few meetings in order to provide background to a 
number of council areas.  After November, the committee would need to give 
consideration as to any in-depth reviews they would like to undertake.

A point was raised with regard to the issue of asset management which was 
currently included on the work programmes for both Audit and Governance 



6

Committee and Resources Scrutiny Committee.  This would be clarified 
following the meeting.  It was noted that the review of the Constitution was 
also included on both committee’s work programmes and this would be 
discussed at the meeting of the scrutiny and audit and governance chairmen.

39.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business. 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.35 pm

Chairman


